

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLP NO: 936 OF 2025

Between:

1. V.Anandkumar, Occ- Retired Associate Director, Department of Atomic Energy R/o S1, 2nd Floor, Sai Nivas, 187, Nakkeeran Street, Alwarthiru Nagar, Chennai-600 087.

...1st Petitioner

2. Smt.Vijayakumari, W/o.Anandkumar, R/o S1, 2nd Floor, Sai Nivas, 187, Nakkeeran Street, Alwartiru Nagar, Chennai-600 087

...2nd Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad

...1st Respondent

2. Smt. N.Sridevi, D/o.N.V.V.Satyanarayana, R/o.Plot No.16, Manju Enclave, Nethajinagar X Roads, near ECIL, Kapra Medchal-Malkagiri District

...2nd Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri Syed Riyazuddin

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public

Prosecutor

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pending on the II Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Malkajgiri in CC No. 129 /23 against FIR No. 884/22, pending disposal of CRLP No. 936 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This application is filed by the petitioners/accused Nos.2 and 3 seeking to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.129 of 2023 on the file of II Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Malkajgiri, pending disposal of the criminal petition.

Heard Sri Syed Riyazuddin, learned counsel for the petitioners and Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent-State.

Learned counsel for petitioners submits that the petitioners/accused Nos.2 and 3 are parents of accused No.1. He further submits that the allegations levelled against the petitioners are omnibus and general in nature and no specific allegations or incidents have been narrated either in the FIR or in the charge sheet. Hence, he prayed to grant stay of all further proceedings against the petitioners.

On the other hand, learned Additional Public Prosecutor opposed the application stating that specific allegations are levelled against the petitioners.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for petitioners, there shall be stay of all further proceedings against the petitioners/accused Nos.2 and 3, in C.C.No.129 of 2023 on the file of II Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Malkajgiri, till 03.03.2025.

SD/-MD.ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Malkajgiri
2. Smt. N.Sridevi, D/o.N.V.V.Satyanarayana, R/o.Plot No.16, Manju Enclave, Nethajinagar X Roads, near ECIL, Kapra Medchal-Malkajgiri District(By RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. Syed Riyazuddin Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.[OUT]
5. One spare copy
SP

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:29/01/2025

ORDER

**I.A.No.1 OF 2025
IN
CRLP.No.936 of 2025**

STAY

