

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA]
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J.SREENIVAS RAO

I.A.No.2 OF 2026
IN
CRLP NO: 936 OF 2025

Between:

1. V.Anandkumar, Occ- Retired Associate Director, Department of Atomic Energy R/o S1, 2nd Floor, Sai Nivas, 187, Nakkeeran Street, Alwarthiru Nagar, Chennai-600 087.
...1st Petitioner
2. Smt.Vijayakumari, W/o.Anandkumar, R/o S1, 2nd Floor, Sai Nivas, 187, Nakkeeran Street, Alwartiru Nagar, Chennai-600 087
...2nd Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad
...1st Respondent
2. Smt. N.Sridevi, D/o.N.V.V.Satyanarayana, R/o.Plot No.16, Manju Enclave, Nethajinagar X Roads, near ECIL, Kapra Medchal-Malkagiri District
...2nd Respondent

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim orders pass by this Hon'ble Court on 29.01.2025 in CrIp.No.936 until further orders, pending disposal of CRLP No. 936 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No.1 of 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pending on the II Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Malkajgiri in CC No. 129 /23 against FIR No. 884/22, pending disposal of CRLP No. 936 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 29.01.2025, 20.06.2025, 20.06.2025, 07.10.2025 & 16.12.2025 made in IA No. 1 of 2025, order dated 11.04.2025 made in IA No.2 of 2025, order dated 01.08.2025

made in IA.No.4 of 2025, order dated 31.10.2025 made in IA.No.6 of 2025, order dated 21.11.2025 made in I.A.No.8 of 2025, order dated 24.12.2025 made in I.A.No.9 of 2025, order dated 09.01.2026 made in IA. No. 1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Syed Riyazuddin, Advocate for the petitioners and Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

This application is filed for extension of the interim order granted by this Court earlier.

Heard.

In view of the reasons assigned in the application, interim order by this court earlier shall stand extended till 31.03.2026.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

**SD/-K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Malkajgiri
2. The Station House Officer, Kūshaiguda Police Station, Rāchakonda District.
3. One CC to Sri. Syed Riyazuddin Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.[OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:24.02.2026

ORDER

**IA. NO.2 OF 2026
IN
CRLP.No.936 of 2025**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER